

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Docket No. 22-35539

COMMUNITY ACTION RESOURCE ENTERPRISES, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

THOMAS J. VILLSACK, Secretary of the Department of Agriculture, et al.

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal From an Order of the
United States District Court
For the District of Oregon, Portland (Hon. Michael H. Simon)
Dist. Ct. No. 3:16-DV-2116-SI

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

Gideon Anders
NATIONAL HOUSING LAW
PROJECT
1663 Mission Street, Suite 460
San Francisco, CA 94103

Michael Pijanowski
Richard Peel
OREGON LAW CENTER
230 NE 2nd Avenue, Suite F
Hillsboro, OR 97124
Edward Johnson
OREGON LAW CENTER
522 SW Fifth Street, # 812
Portland, OR 97204

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

 A. This is not “an as applied case related to Golden Eagle.” 2

 B. The voluntary cessation exception to mootness continues to apply to this case. 9

 C. Defendants’ arguments that CARE has failed to establish any error by the district court are meritless. 14

 1. CARE has not tried to generalize its claims to assert a facial challenge to the regulations. 15

 2. CARE has not relied on cases that are inapposite..... 18

 3. CARE is entitled to stop RD from continuing to apply illegal regulations to prepayment decisions in Tillamook and surrounding counties. 20

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Already LLC v. Nike, Inc. 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....10

Bayview Tenants Ass’n v. Bouma, No. C17-1771JLR, 2020 WL 1330637(W.D. Wash. March 23, 2020)8, 9

Brach v. Newsom, 38 F.4th 6 (9th Cir. 2022) 10, 19, 20

Chen v. Allstate Ins. Co., 819 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2016)18

Chew v. Gates, 27 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1994)18

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc., 455 U.S. 283(1982)10

Fikre v. Federal Bureau of Investigation, 904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. Sept. 20, 2018)14

McFalls v. Purdue, 2018 WL 785866 (D.Or. Feb. 8, 2018) 11, 12, 16, 22

Nw. Env’t Def. Ctr. v. Gordon, 849 F.2d 1241 (9th Cir. 1988).....18

People of Village of Gambell v. Babbitt, 999 F.2d 403(9th Cir. 2003)..... 22, 23

Rodriguez v. U.S. 852 F.3d 67 (9th Cir. 2017)4

Rosemere Neighborhood Ass’n v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 581 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009) 21, 22

S.Or. Barter Fair v, Jackson 372 F.3d 1128, (9th Cir. 2004)22

United States v. W.T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....14

Wind River Min. Corp. v. U.S., 946 F2d. 710 (9th Cir. 1991).....4, 5

Statute

28 U.S.C. 2401.....3
